filing: 20

Testimony of Andrea C. Crane   BPU Docket No. ER19050552

 6

 1

  3

 4

 5

Q. What is the capital structure and overall cost of capital that Rate Counsel is 6

recommending for RECO? 7

A. As shown on Schedule MIK-1 of Mr. Kahal’s testimony, Rate Counsel is recommending an 8

overall cost of capital for RECO of 6.79% based on the following capital structure and cost 9

rates: 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

  Mr. Kahal is recommending a slightly different capital structure and a slightly lower 18

cost of debt for the Company.  In addition, he is recommending that the Board authorize a 19

cost of equity of 8.9% for RECO.   Mr. Kahal’s adjustments result in a pro forma overall cost 20

of capital of 6.79%, which is the overall cost of capital that I have used to determine the 21

Company’s pro forma required income, as shown on summary Schedule ACC-1, based on 22

my recommended rate base.  I then compared this required income to pro forma income at 23

present rates to determine the Company’s need for rate relief.  24

 25

 Percent

of Total

Cost Rate Weighted Cost

Long Term Debt 50.96% 5.134% 2.61%

Common Equity 49.04% 10.00% 4.90%

Total 100.00%  7.51%

 Percent

of Total

Cost Rate Weighted Cost

Long Term Debt 52.86% 4.90% 2.59%

Common Equity 47.14% 8.90% 4.20%

Total 100.00%  6.79%

Testimony of Andrea C. Crane   BPU Docket No. ER19050552

 7

V. RATE BASE ISSUES 1

 A. Utility Plant-in-Service 2

Q. How did RECO determine its utility plant-in-service claim in this case? 3

A. The Company began with its projected utility plant-in-service balance at September 30, 2019, 4

the end of the Test Year in this case.  RECO then made post-test year adjustments to reflect 5

certain projected plant-in-service additions through March 30, 2020.   The Company 6

included $11.557 million of post-test year electric plant additions in its rate base claim, less 7

associated post-test year retirements of $2.189 million, resulting in net post-test year 8

additions of $9.369 million. 9

 10

Q. Are you recommending any adjustments to the Company’s claim for utility plant-in- 11

service? 12

A. Yes, I am recommending that the BPU eliminate all post-test year plant additions from the 13